July 7, 2017 A.02
PT SERIES SIP Package
 3 Watt Isolated DC-DC Converter
FEATURES
 Industry Standard SIP 8 Package
 3 Watts Isolated Output
 2:1 Input Range
 Regulated Outputs

 Cost saving, lower / higher power, other output voltages etc.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
Page 1 of 15
July 7, 2017 A.02
PT SERIES SIP Package
 3 Watt Isolated DC-DC Converter
MODEL DESIGNATIONS
MODEL NUMBER INPUT VOLTAGE OUTPUT VOLTAGE OUTPUT CURRENT MAX EFFICIENCY % LOAD REGULATION LINE REGULATION
PT5S3.3-0.7 4.5-9V 3.3VDC 700 mA 73 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT5S5-0.6 4.5-9V 5.0 VDC 600 mA 78 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT5S12-0.25 4.5-9V 12 VDC 250 mA 81 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT5S15-0.2 4.5-9V 15 VDC 200 mA 81 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT5D5-.3 4.5-9V ±5.0 VDC ±300 mA 78 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT5D12-0.12 4.5-9V ±12 VDC ±125 mA 81 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT5D15-0.1 4.5-9V ±15 VDC ±100 mA 81 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT12S3.3-0.7 9-18V 3.3VDC 700 mA 76 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT12S5-0.6 9-18V 5.0 VDC 600 mA 81 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT12S12-0.25 9-18V 12 VDC 250 mA 83 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT12S15-0.2 9-18V 15 VDC 200 mA 84 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT12D05-0.3 9-18V ±5.0 VDC ±300 mA 82 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT12D12-0.12 9-18V ±12 VDC ±125 mA 83 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT12D15-0.1 9-18V ±15 VDC ±100 mA 84 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT24S3.3-0.7 18-36V 3.3VDC 700 mA 77 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT24S05-0.6 18-36V 5.0 VDC 600 mA 81 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT24S12-0.25 18-36V 12 VDC 250 mA 84 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT24S15-0.2 18-36V 15 VDC 200 mA 85 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT24D05-0.3 18-36V ±5.0 VDC ±300 mA 80 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT24D12-0.12 18-36V ±12 VDC ±125 mA 84 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT24D15-0.1 18-36V ±15 VDC ±100 mA 85 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT48S3.3-0.7 36-75V 3.3VDC 700 mA 77 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT48S05-0.6 36-75V 5.0 VDC 600 mA 81 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT48S12-0.25 36-75V 12 VDC 250 mA 86 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT48S15-0.2 36-75V 15 VDC 200 mA 86 ± 0.5 % 0.5%
PT48D05-0.3 36-75V ±5.0 VDC ±300 mA 81 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT48D12-0.12 36-75V ±12 VDC ±125 mA 86 ± 1 % 0.5%
PT48D15-0.1 36-75V ±15 VDC ±100 mA 86 ± 1 % 0.5%
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MODEL Min. Typical Max. Units
Input Voltage
Continuous DC

60
60
60
60
60
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
18
mA
PT24S5-0.6  18
PT24S12-0.18  18
PT24S15-0.2
PT24D5-0.3
18
18

             Input Protection
EMC Considerations
EMI Test standard: EN55022 Class A and Class B Conducted Emission
Test Condition: Input Voltage: Nominal, Output Load: Full Load
                         Connection circuit for conducted EMI testing
EN55022 class A EN55022 class B EN55022 class A EN55022 class B
Model No. C1 L1 Model No. C1 L1 Model No. C1 L1 Model No. C1 L1
PT5S3.3-0.7 10µF/16V 1206 2.2µH PT5S3.3-0.7 10µF/25V 1210 10µH PT24S3.3-0.7 4.7µF/50V 1812 12µH PT24S3.3-0.7 6.8µF/50V 1812 33µF
PT5S5-0.6 10µF/16V 1206 2.2µH PT5S5-0.6 10µF/25V 1210 10µH PT24S5-0.6 4.7µF/50V 1812 12µH PT24S5-0.6 6.8µF/50V 1812 33µF
PT512-0.25 10µF/16V 1206 2.2µH PT512-0.25 10µF/25V 1210 10µH PT2412-0.25 4.7µF/50V 1812 12µH PT2412-0.83 6.8µF/50V 1812 33µF
PT5S15-0.2 10µF/16V 1206 2.2µH PT5S15-0.2 10µF/25V 1210 10µH PT24S15-0.2 4.7µF/50V 1812 12µH PT24S15-0.2 6.8µF/50V 1812 33µF
PT5D5-0.3 10µF/16V 1206 2.2µH PT5D5-0.3 10µF/25V 1210 10µH PT24D5-0.3 4.7µF/50V 1812 12µH PT24D5-0.3 6.8µF/50V 1812 33µF
PT5D12-0.12 10µF/16V 1206 2.2µH PT5D12-0.12 10µF/25V 1210 10µH PT24D12-0.12 4.7µF/50V 1812 12µH PT24D12-0.12 6.8µF/50V 1812 33µF
PT5D15-0.1 10µF/16V 1206 2.2µH PT5D15-0.1 10µF/25V 1210 10µH PT24D15-0.1 4.7µF/50V 1812 12µH PT24D15-0.1 6.8µF/50V 1812 33µF
PT12S3.3-0.7 2.2µF/25V 1206 12µH PT12S3.3-0.7 2.2µF/25V 1210 33µH PT48S3.3-0.7 1µF/100V 1812 68µF PT48S3.3-0.7 2.2µF/100V 1812 150µF
PT12S5-0.6 2.2µF/25V 1206 12µH PT12S5-0.6 2.2µF/25V 1210 33µH PT48S5-0.6 1µF/100V 1812 68µF PT48S5-0.6 2.2µF/100V 1812 150µF
PT1212-0.25 2.2µF/25V 1206 12µH PT1212-0.25 2.2µF/25V 1210 33µH PT4812-0.25 1µF/100V 1812 68µF PT4812-0.83 2.2µF/100V 1812 150µF
PT12S15-0.2 2.2µF/25V 1206 12µH PT12S15-0.2 2.2µF/25V 1210 33µH PT48S15-0.2 1µF/100V 1812 68µF PT48S15-0.2 2.2µF/100V 1812 150µF
PT12D5-0.3 2.2µF/25V 1206 12µH PT12D5-0.3 2.2µF/25V 1210 33µH PT48D5-0.3 1µF/100V 1812 68µF PT48D5-0.3 2.2µF/100V 1812 150µF
PT12D12-0.12 2.2µF/25V 1206 12µH PT12D12-0.12 2.2µF/25V 1210 33µH PT48D12-0.12 1µF/100V 1812 68µF PT48D12-0.12 2.2µF/100V 1812 150µF
PT12D15-0.1 2.2µF/25V 1206 12µH PT12D15-0.1 2.2µF/25V 1210 33µH PT48D15-0.1 1µF/100V 1812 68µF PT48D15-0.1 2.2µF/100V 1812 150µF
Note: All of capacitors are ceramic capacitors
Page 13 of 15